Allen & Overy LLP

JL/Vereniging AEGON – Deed of Amendment JL/PT/0107903-0000003 99129258

NOTE ABOUT TRANSLATION:

This document is an English translation of a document prepared in Dutch. In preparing this document, an attempt has been made to translate as literally as possible without jeopardising the overall continuity of the text. Inevitably, however, differences may occur in translation and if they do, the Dutch text will govern by law.

In this translation, Dutch legal concepts are expressed in English terms and not in their original Dutch terms. The concepts concerned may not be identical to concepts described by the English terms as such terms may be understood under the laws of other jurisdictions.

DEED OF AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

(Vereniging Aegon)

This nineteenth day of June two thousand and fifteen, there appeared before me, Joyce Johanna Cornelia Aurelia Leemrijse, civil law notary in Amsterdam, the Netherlands:

Pieter Hendrik Tieskens, born in Noordwijk, the Netherlands, on the tenth day of December nineteen hundred and eighty-five, employed by Allen & Overy LLP (Amsterdam office), Apollolaan 15, 1077 AB Amsterdam, the Netherlands. The person appearing declared the following:

The General Meeting of Members of the Association, as defined hereinafter, has resolved on the thirtieth day of April two thousand and fifteen to amend and completely readopt the Articles of Association of <u>Vereniging AEGON</u>, an association under Dutch law (*vereniging*), having its official seat in the Hague, the Netherlands, having its office address at AEGONplein 50, 2591 TV the Hague and registered in the Commercial Register under number 40531114 (the **Association**), as well as to authorise the person appearing to have this deed executed. The resolution of the General Meeting of Members of the Association has been adopted with unanimous votes on the proposal of the Board of the Association, which proposal was unanimously adopted.

The adoption of the resolution by the General Meeting of Members of the Association as well as the authorisation of the person appearing is evidenced by a statement issued for that purpose by the chairperson and the secretary of the Board, a photocopy of which is attached to this deed (Annex).

The Articles of Association of the Association were last amended by a deed executed on the twenty-ninth day of May two thousand and thirteen before Chr.M. Stokkermans, at that time civil law notary in Amsterdam.

In implementing the aforementioned resolution, the Articles of Association of the Association are hereby amended and completely readopted as follows.

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION:

CHAPTER 1.

Article 1. Definitions.

1.1 In these Articles of Association, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

Aegon N.V. means the public company (*naamloze vennootschap*) Aegon N.V., having its official seat in the Hague, the Netherlands.

Association means the Association the internal organisation of which is governed by these Articles of Association.

Board means the board (het bestuur) of the Association.

Board member means a member of the Board of the Association. Unless the contrary is apparent, this includes a Board member A as well as a Board member B, both as referred to in Article 9.

General Meeting of Members means the body of the Association consisting of the Members or (as the case may be) a meeting of Members (or their representatives) and other persons entitled to attend such meetings. **Member** means a member of the Association. Unless the contrary is

apparent, this includes a Member A and a Member B, both as referred to in Article 5.

- 1.2 A message **in writing** means a message transmitted by letter, by telecopier, by e-mail or by any other means of electronic communication provided the relevant message or document is legible and reproducible.
- 1.3 References to **Articles** are to articles which are part of these Articles of Association, except where expressly indicated otherwise.
- 1.4 Unless the context otherwise requires, words and expressions contained and not otherwise defined in these Articles of Association bear the same meaning as in the Dutch Civil Code. References in these Articles of Association to the law are references to provisions of Dutch law as it reads from time to time.

CHAPTER 2. NAME, OFFICIAL SEAT, OBJECTS AND DURATION. Article 2. Name and Official Seat.

- 2.1 The name of the Association is: Vereniging Aegon.
- 2.2 The official seat of the Association is in the Hague, the Netherlands.

Article 3. Objects.

3.1 The purpose of the Association is a balanced representation of the direct and indirect interests of Aegon N.V. and of companies with which Aegon N.V. forms a group, of insured parties, employees, shareholders and other related parties of these companies. Influences that threaten the continuity,

independence or identity of Aegon N.V., in conflict with the aforementioned interests will be resisted as much as possible.

- 3.2 The Association shall endeavour to achieve the aforementioned objects by:
 - (a) holding shares in the capital of Aegon N.V. and other securities issued by Aegon N.V. and the exercising of voting and other rights attributed thereto; and
 - (b) doing all that is connected therewith or that may be conducive thereto, all to be interpreted in the broadest sense.

Article 4. Duration.

The Association shall exist for an indefinite period of time.

CHAPTER 3. MEMBERSHIP.

Article 5. Members.

- 5.1 The Association has Members A and Members B.
- 5.2 The number of Members shall be determined by the General Meeting of Members, provided that there must be at least seven Members A and, at all times, two Members B. If the number of Members A or Members B falls below the said (minimum) number, new Members must be admitted to meet the required numbers as soon as possible. At least three-fourths of Members A must have Dutch nationality.
- 5.3 Members are admitted pursuant to a resolution of the General Meeting of Members.
- 5.4 A Member is admitted for a fixed period of time, ending at the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting of Members held in the year in which four years have elapsed since its (last) admission, provided that Members may be re-admitted and that memberships may be terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of Article 6. The new admission of a Member only occurs after careful consideration. The foregoing provisions of this Article 5.4 do not apply to Members B.
- 5.5 Members A cannot be:
 - (a) persons who are employed by Aegon N.V. or by a group company of Aegon N.V. or who have been employed by Aegon N.V. or by a group company of Aegon N.V. at any time in the preceding ten years;
 - (b) members of the executive board or of the supervisory board of Aegon N.V.; or
 - (c) legal entities.
- 5.6 Members A can only be admitted on the proposal of the Board. A proposal of the Board to admit Members A must be made unanimously.
- 5.7 Only members of the executive board of Aegon N.V. can be admitted as Members B.

5.8 Upon the admission of Members B, each Member B has the right to cast as many votes as there are Members A present or represented and each Member A has the right to cast as many votes as there are Members B present or represented. If there is a tied vote, the majority of the votes cast by the Members B is decisive.

Article 6. Termination of Membership.

- 6.1 Membership of the Association is terminated:
 - (a) upon the death of the Member;
 - (b) if applicable, by expiration of the four-year period as referred to in Article 5.4 (except for new admissions);
 - (c) upon notice of termination of membership by the Member; and
 - (d) upon notice of termination of membership by the Association.

The provisions of Articles 6.6, 6.7 and 6.8 apply by analogy in relation to a removal referred to in Section 2:25(1)(d) of the Dutch Civil Code.

- 6.2 Members A must terminate their membership if they no longer meet the requirements set out in Article 5.5. Members B must terminate their membership if they no longer meet the requirements set out in Article 5.7.
- 6.3 Termination of membership by a Member is effected by written notice addressed to the Board. Such termination can only be effected with immediate effect, notwithstanding the provisions of Article 6.8.
- 6.4 Membership may be terminated by the Association if (i) a Member no longer meets the requirements relating to his membership as set out in these Articles of Association, (ii) a Member does not meet his obligations towards the Association, or (iii) the Association cannot reasonably be expected to continue the membership. The termination of membership effected in accordance with this Article 6.4 is effected by the Board if it concerns the termination of membership of Members A and by the General Meeting of Members if it concerns the termination of membership of Members B.
- 6.5 Membership of Members A can be terminated by the Association pursuant to a resolution to that effect adopted by the General Meeting of Members, without explanation.
- 6.6 A resolution by the General Meeting of Members or the Board to terminate someone's membership can only be adopted by a majority of two-thirds of the votes cast.
- 6.7 A Member cannot vote on the Board or at the General Meeting of Members on resolutions relating to the termination of his membership.
- 6.8 Members A may appeal to the General Meeting of Members against a resolution of the Board to terminate their membership if the membership is terminated by reason that the Members concerned have not met their obligations towards the Association or that the Association cannot

reasonably be expected to continue their membership, within one month after being notified of the termination of membership. The Members concerned will be notified in writing by the Board as soon as possible. The notification will state the reasons for the termination of the membership. The Members concerned are suspended during the term of the appeal and pending the appeal, provided that the suspended Members shall have the right to account for their actions at the General Meeting of Members at which the appeal is voted on.

Article 7. Suspension of Members.

- 7.1 Members may be suspended. The Board may resolve on the suspension of Members A and the General Meeting of Members may resolve on the suspension of Members B. The provisions of Articles 6.6 and 6.7 shall apply by analogy. The Members involved will be notified of the reasons for their suspension as soon as possible.
- 7.2 A suspension may be extended on one or more occasions, but may not last for more than six months.

Article 8. Remuneration.

- 8.1 The Board grants annual compensation to the Members. In addition thereto Members shall receive an attendance fee for attending meetings and a compensation fee for travel and accommodation expenses, to be determined by the Board.
- 8.2 Financial obligations cannot be enforced on the Members.

CHAPTER 4. THE BOARD.

Article 9. Composition. Appointment and Remuneration.

- 9.1 The Board consists of Board members A and Board members B.
- 9.2 The number of Board members shall be determined by the General Meeting of Members, provided that the Board consists of at least three but no more than eight Board members. If the Board consists of fewer than five Board members, one Board member must be a Board member B. If the Board consists of five or more Board members, two Board members must be Board members B. All other Board members are Board members A.
- 9.3 Board members are appointed by the General Meeting of Members. Board members A are appointed from among the Members A and Board members B are appointed from among the Members B.
- 9.4 A Board member is appointed for a fixed period of time, ending at the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting of Members held in the year in which four years have lapsed since its (last) appointment, provided that Board members may be re-appointed and may retire from Board membership earlier in accordance with the provisions of Article 10. Re-appointment of a Board member only occurs after careful consideration.

The foregoing provisions of this Article 9.4 do not apply to Board members B.

- 9.5 The Board may nominate Board members A for appointment with a unanimity of votes. A resolution of the General Meeting of Members to appoint Board members A other than on the nomination of the Board requires a majority of at least two thirds of the votes cast in a meeting in which at least fifty per cent (50%) of Members A are present or represented.
- 9.6 The provisions of Article 5.8 apply in analogy in relation to the appointment of Board members B.
- 9.7 The General Meeting of Members may resolve to compensate Board members for the performance of their duties.

Article 10. Termination of Board membership.

- 10.1 A Board membership ends:
 - (a) upon termination of the Board member's membership of the Association:
 - (b) if applicable, by expiration of the four-year period as referred to in Article 9.4 (except for re-appointment);
 - (c) upon retirement of the Board member; and
 - (d) pursuant to a resolution to dismiss the Board member adopted by the General Meeting of Members on a unanimity of votes cast.
- 10.2 The provisions of Articles 6.6 and 6.7 shall apply by analogy in relation to a resolution of the General Meeting of Members to dismiss a Board member. The Board member concerned will at his request have the opportunity to account for his actions to the General Meeting of the Members.

Article 11. Suspension of Board members.

- 11.1 The General Meeting of Members may suspend a Board member. The provisions of Articles 6.6 and 6.7 apply in analogy. The Board member involved will be notified of the reasons for his suspension as soon as possible. During the period in which the Board member is suspended he is regarded as a Board member who is unable to perform his duties.
- 11.2 A suspension may be extended on one or more occasions, but may not last for more than six months.

Article 12. Duties, Decision-making Process and Allocation of Duties.

- 12.1 The Board is entrusted with the management of the Association, subject to the provisions of these Articles of Association.
- 12.2 The Board may establish rules regarding its decision-making processes and working methods, in addition to the relevant provisions of these Articles of Association.
- 12.3 The Board is, as part of its responsibilities, entitled to assign certain aspects of its duties to committees established by the Board.

- 12.4 If a Special Occasion occurs as provided for in the voting rights agreement and as referred to in article 41 paragraph 1 of the articles of association of Aegon N.V., or in the event of specific circumstances which may cause a Special Occasion to occur in the Board's view, the Board will be authorised to:
 - (a) extend the term of office of Members A for an indefinite period of time, in deviation from Articles 5.4 and 6.1 (b);
 - (b) grant dispensation from the requirements laid down in Articles 5.7 and 6.2 (second sentence) to Members B in office or Members B proposed for admission;
 - (c) determine that Article 5.8 and/or Article 9.6 do not apply;
 - (d) extend the term of office of Board members A for an indefinite period of time, in deviation from Articles 9.4 and 10.1 (b);
 - (e) deviate from the provisions laid down in Articles 16.2, 17.1 and 21.2, in which case Articles 17.4 and 17.5 will apply; and/or
 - (f) in the event that a seat on the Board is vacant *(ontstentenis)* or a Board member is unable to perform his duties, *(belet)* appoint a substitute, either from among its midst or not, who will be deemed to be a Board member, also for the purpose of Article 18.1,

for a period of time that is justified in the opinion of the Board. The Board is also authorised to adopt the aforementioned resolutions in other circumstances, but only with the approval of the General Meeting of Members.

12.5 The Board shall be authorised to enter into agreements for the acquisition, alienation or encumbering of registered property, and to enter into agreements in which the Association undertakes to act as guarantor or as joint and several co-debtor, and/or for a third party, or undertakes to provide security for a debt of a third party, provided that the Board adopts the resolution to enter into the relevant agreement unanimously, or the General Meeting of Members grants its approval to the entering into of such agreement. The absence of a unanimous resolution of the Board or the approval of the General Meeting of Members may not be held against third parties.

Article 13. Chairperson, Vice Chairperson and Secretary

- 13.1 The General Meeting of Members shall appoint the chairperson and the vice chairperson of the Association from amongst the Board members A.
- 13.2 In the case of the absence of the chairperson and the vice chairperson, the Board shall appoint from among its midst a substitute who shall take over the duties and powers of the chairperson.

13.3 The Board shall also appoint a secretary of the Association. It is not necessary for the secretary to be a Board member.

Article 14. Meetings. Decision-making Process.

- 14.1 Meetings of the Board are convened and presided over by the chairperson. Notices for the convening of a meeting of the Board must be sent timely to all Board members.
- 14.2 Minutes must be kept of the proceedings of the meeting. After approval by the Board, the minutes must be signed by two Board members or by a Board member and the secretary of the Association.
- 14.3 All resolutions of the Board are adopted by an absolute majority of the votes cast, unless these Articles of Association provide otherwise. If there is a tied vote, the General Meeting of Members has a decisive vote unless these Articles of Association provide otherwise.
- 14.4 Resolutions of the Board may also be adopted without a meeting being held, in writing or otherwise, provided the proposal concerned is submitted to all Board members and none of them objects to the relevant manner of adopting resolutions.

Resolutions that are adopted without the holding of a meeting and which are not adopted in writing are laid down in a report drawn up and signed by the chairperson and secretary of the Association. Resolutions in writing are adopted by written statements issued by each Board member.

14.5 The adoption of a resolution by the Board appears, on each occasion, in the form of a written statement issued to that effect by the chairperson or by the secretary of the Association.

Article 15. Conflicts of Interest.

- 15.1 A Board member may not participate in deliberations or in decision-making within the Board if, with respect to the matter concerned, he has a direct or indirect personal interest that conflicts with the interests of the Association. The General Meeting of Members shall be authorised to adopt a resolution in the event the Board is prevented from doing so pursuant to a conflict of interest.
- 15.2 A Board member who, in connection with a (potential) conflict of interest does not exercise certain duties and powers will insofar be regarded as a Board member who is unable to perform his duties *(belet)*.
- 15.3 A (potential) conflict of interest as set forth in Article 15.1 does not affect the authority of the Board as provided for in Article 16. The General Meeting of Members may, ad hoc or otherwise, determine that, in addition, one or more persons will be authorised to represent the Association in matters in which a (potential) conflict of interest exists.

Article 16. Representation.

- 16.1 The Association is represented by the Board. Two Board members acting jointly shall also be authorised to represent the Association.
- 16.2 At general meetings of shareholders of Aegon N.V., the chairperson represents the Association, to the extent the provisions of the below sentence are not applicable.

At the general meeting of shareholders of Aegon N.V., the Association may be represented by one or more Members A designated for that purpose annually by the Board, with the approval of the General Meeting of Members. The designation is irrevocable.

- 16.3 The provisions of Article 17 apply in relation to the authorisation to represent the Association in the general meeting of shareholders of Aegon N.V. Shareholders' rights shall be exercised through joint consultation if more than one representative is designated.
- 16.4 The Board may appoint officers with general or limited power to represent the Association. Each officer shall be competent to represent the Association, subject to the restrictions imposed on him. The Board shall determine each officer's title. The authority of an officer thus appointed may not extend to any transaction where the Association has a conflict of interest with the officer concerned or with one or more Board members.

Article 17. Participation in Aegon N.V.

- 17.1 Those representing the Association at the general meeting of shareholders of Aegon N.V. (irrespective of the class of shares) should act in accordance with a resolution to that effect adopted by the General Meeting of Members in view of that general meeting of shareholders; if and to the extent that no such resolution is adopted by the General Meeting of Members, the aforementioned representatives shall not be bound in the exercising of their shareholders' rights in the general meeting of shareholders concerned.
- 17.2 The Association will only enter into a Voting Rights Agreement as referred to in article 41, paragraph 1 of the articles of association of Aegon N.V. and will only cooperate with any amendment thereto pursuant to a Board resolution that has been approved by the General Meeting of Members.
- 17.3 The Board may in its sole discretion determine whether or not the provisions of the Voting Right Agreement and the exercise of more than one vote for every forty common shares B hold in the Association (Full Voting Power) are permitted and justified.
- 17.4 In all events in which the Board resolves to exercise the Full Voting Power, the Board shall exclusively be authorised to determine the direction in which the voting rights attributed to the shares in the capital of Aegon N.V. and held by the Association are exercised.

In such an event, the Association shall be represented at the meeting of shareholders of Aegon N.V. by the chairman of the Board or by another member of the Board appointed by the Board for that purpose on that occasion.

In such an event, the provisions of Articles 16.2 and 17.1 are not applicable and it shall not be a requirement to hold a General Meeting of Members prior to the general meeting of shareholders, the latter deviation from Article 21.2.

- 17.5 If the resolution of the Board to exercise the Full Voting Power is adopted after the General Meeting of Members has adopted such resolution as is referred to in Article 17.1, such resolution will be deemed to be non-binding advice. The Board and the General Meeting of Members will make arrangements to account for the exercise of the authority as referred to in Article 17.3 and Article 17.4. by the Board to the General Meeting of Members.
- 17.6 The Association may only alienate or encumber the shares of Aegon N.V. pursuant to a resolution of the Board which has been approved by the General Meeting of Members. With respect to the resolution of the General Meeting of Members to approve the resolution of the Board, Articles 27.2 and 27.4 apply by analogy, unless the resolution of the Board is adopted on a unanimity of votes cast.

Article 18. Vacancy or Inability to Act.

- 18.1 If a seat on the Board is vacant *(ontstentenis)* or a Board member is unable to perform his duties *(belet)*, the remaining Board members will be temporarily entrusted with the management of the Association. If all seats on the Board are vacant or all Board members are unable to perform their duties, the management of the Association will be temporarily entrusted to the General Meeting of Members, with authority to designate one or more persons to manage the Association.
- 18.2 When determining to what extent Board members are present or represented, consent to the manner of adopting resolutions or to vote no account will be taken of vacant board seats or of Board members who are unable to perform their duties.

CHAPTER 5. ACCOUNTANT, FINANCIAL YEAR, ANNUAL ACCOUNTS. Article 19. Accountant.

19.1 The General Meeting of Members appoints a registered accountant or an organisation in which such accountants work to audit the annual accounts prepared by the Board. The accountant reports his findings and shall set out the results of his audit to the General Meeting of Members.

19.2 The Board shall be obliged to furnish the accountant with all the information required, and, if desired, an overview of cash and values, and to allow the inspection of the books and records of the Association.

Article 20. Financial year and Annual Accounts.

- 20.1 The Association's financial year shall be the calendar year.
- 20.2 The Board must prepare annual accounts. The General Meeting of Members shall arrange for the annual accounts to be inspected by the registered accountant, appointed in accordance with Article 19.
- 20.3 The Board shall submit the annual report for adoption by the General Meeting of Members. The annual accounts also include the registered accountant's certificate.
- 20.4 At the General Meeting of Members at which it is resolved to adopt the annual accounts, a proposal concerning the release of the Board members from liability for the management pursued, insofar as the exercise of their duties is reflected in the annual accounts or otherwise disclosed to the General Meeting of Members prior to the adoption of the annual accounts, must be brought up separately for discussion.

CHAPTER 6. GENERAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS

Article 21. Annual and Extraordinary General Meetings of Members.

- 21.1 Each year before the first of July, save where this period is extended by the General Meeting of Members, an annual General Meeting of Members shall be held, during which:
 - (a) the Board shall present its annual report in which, among others, the development of the Association's participation in Aegon N.V. is included;
 - (b) the Board shall account for the management pursued in the preceding financial year by submission of the annual accounts;
 - (c) the certificate provided by the registered accountant in accordance with Article 19 will be brought up for discussion;
 - (d) the adoption of the annual accounts will be tabled;
 - (e) any other business specified in the convocation for the meeting will be brought up.
- 21.2 An extraordinary General Meeting of Members shall be held pursuant to a resolution thereto by the Board and as often as a general meeting of shareholders of Aegon N.V. is held (irrespective of the class of shares), unless with respect to the latter the General Meeting of Members resolves otherwise.
- 21.3 An extraordinary General Meeting of Members shall be convened within a period of not more than four weeks at the written request of three Members.

The written request should be addressed to the chairman of the Board and should state specifically the business to be discussed at the meeting.

Article 22. Notice, Agenda and Venue of Meetings.

- 22.1 Notice of a General Meeting of Members shall be served by the Board.
- 22.2 Notice of the meeting shall be served at least two weeks prior to the meeting. However, notice for a meeting can be served at shorter notice if, at the sole discretion of the Board, it serves the interests of the Association or the interests the Association represents.
- 22.3 The notice convening the meeting shall specify the business to be discussed. Other business not specified in such notice may be announced at a later date, with due observance of the term referred to in Article 22.2.
- 22.4 The notice of the meeting shall be sent to the addresses of the Members known to the Association.
- 22.5 General Meetings of Members shall be held in the Hague, the Netherlands. General Meetings of Members can also be held elsewhere if special circumstances dictate, to be determined at the sole discretion of the Board.

Article 23. Admittance and Rights at Meetings.

- 23.1 Each Member shall be entitled to attend the General Meetings of Members. Members may be represented at meetings by proxies authorised in writing, who must be persons other than those referred to in the foregoing sentence, provided that the written proxy has been made available for inspection by the Board or by the chairperson of the meeting, prior to the meeting. A proxy holder may represent no more than two other persons at the meeting. Suspended Members and suspended Board members shall not be admitted, and shall also have no admittance as proxy holders.
- 23.2 The chairperson shall decide on the admittance of other persons to the meeting.

Article 24. Chairperson and Secretary of the Meeting.

- 24.1 The General Meetings of Members shall be presided over by the chairperson of the Association or by his substitute. In their absence, the Board members present at the meeting shall appoint a chairperson for the meeting from among their midst. The Board may appoint a different chairperson.
- 24.2 If the chairmanship of a meeting is not provided in accordance with Article 24.1, the chairperson of the meeting shall be appointed by a majority of the votes cast by the persons with voting rights present at the meeting.
- 24.3 The secretary of the Association shall act as secretary for the meeting. In consultation with the secretary or in his absence, the chairperson of the meeting can designate another secretary for the meeting.

24.4 The minutes shall be adopted by the General Meeting of Members and as evidence thereof shall be signed by the chairperson and the secretary of that meeting.

Article 25. Decision-making.

- 25.1 Each Member entitled to vote shall have the right to cast one vote, save where these articles of association provide otherwise.
- 25.2 A Member B has no voting right in relation to the following resolutions:
 - (a) adoption of the annual accounts of Aegon N.V.;
 - (b) release of the members of the executive board and the members of the supervisory board of Aegon N.V. from liability for their respective duties;
 - (c) the adoption of the remuneration policy for the members of the executive board of Aegon N.V. and the adoption of the remuneration of the members of the supervisory board of Aegon N.V.; and
 - (d) the appointment, suspension or resignation of a member of the executive board or the supervisory board of Aegon N.V.
- 25.3 To the extent that the law or these Articles of Association do not provide otherwise, all resolutions of the General Meeting of Members shall be adopted by an absolute majority of the votes cast. Blank and invalid votes shall not be counted as votes.
- 25.4 If there is a tie in voting, the Board decides, save as these Articles of Association provide otherwise.
- 25.5 If the formalities for the convening and holding of General Meetings of Members, as prescribed by law or these Articles of Association, have not been complied with, valid resolutions of the General Meeting of Members may only be adopted in a meeting, if in such meeting all Members entitled to vote are present or represented and such resolution is carried by unanimous vote.
- 25.6 When determining how many votes are cast by Members or how many Members are present or represented, no account shall be taken of Members who are not entitled to vote pursuant to the law or these Articles of Association.
- 25.7 Members may adopt resolutions of the General Meeting of Members in writing or otherwise without holding a meeting, provided that the proposals have been submitted to all persons with voting rights and that such persons have consented to such a method of resolution-making in writing. A resolution orally adopted by the General Meeting of Members must be confirmed in writing. The secretary of the Association shall prepare a written statement to be signed by the chairperson and the secretary of the

Association. The adoption of the resolution in writing takes effect upon the provision of written statements of all Members with voting rights.

25.8 The adoption of a resolution of the General Meeting of Members is at all times evidenced via a written statement issued to that effect by the chairperson or the secretary of the Association.

Article 26. Voting

- 26.1 All voting shall take place orally. The chairperson is, however, entitled to decide that votes shall be cast by ballot. If it concerns the holding of a vote regarding persons, anyone present at the meeting with voting rights may demand a vote by ballot. Votes by ballot shall be cast by means of secret, unsigned ballot papers.
- 26.2 Blank and invalid votes shall not be counted as votes.
- 26.3 Resolutions may be adopted by acclamation if none of the persons with voting rights present at the meeting object.
- 26.4 The chairperson's decision at the meeting on the result of a vote shall be final and conclusive. The same shall apply to the contents of an adopted resolution if a vote is taken on an unwritten proposal. However, if the correctness of such decision is challenged immediately after it is pronounced, a new vote shall be taken if either the majority of the persons with voting rights present at the meeting or, where the original vote was not taken by roll call or in writing, any person with voting rights present at the meeting, so demands. The legal consequences of the original vote shall be made null and void by the new vote.

AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION; DISSOLUTION AND LIQUIDATION.

Article 27. Amendment of the Articles of Association.

- 27.1 A resolution to amend these Articles of Association may only be adopted by the General Meeting of Members at the proposal of the Board. The Board may only propose such amendment with unanimous votes, notwithstanding Article 27.5.
- 27.2 A resolution to amend these Articles of Association shall require at least two-thirds of the votes cast in a meeting in which at least two-thirds of the Members A are present or represented. Should two-thirds of the Members A not be present or represented, then a second meeting shall be convened, to be held within two months of the first one, in which a resolution on the proposal as referred to in the preceding meeting can be adopted with a majority of at least two-thirds of the votes cast by the Members A present or represented.
- 27.3 If the proposal to amend the Articles of Association relates to the number, required capacity or authorities of the Members B and/or the Board

members B, the prior approval of Aegon N.V is required, notwithstanding Article 27.5.

- 27.4 A written notice for the convocation of the meeting referred to in this Article 27 should be addressed to the Members at least three weeks prior to the meeting, stating the proposal and an outline of the provisions of this Article 27. The Board is authorised to reduce this period, if at the sole discretion of the Board the decision-making process should be expedited. However this period cannot be less than seven days. The foregoing in this Article 27.4 is not applicable, if in the General Meeting of Members all Members participate in the decision-making and the resolution to amend the Articles of Association is adopted with unanimous votes.
- 27.5 If a person or a group of persons (not being the Association) acquire Control (as defined below) over Aegon N.V. without the prior explicit and clear support of the executive board and the supervisory board of Aegon N.V. which appears from written statements drawn up for that purpose by the executive board and the supervisory board of Aegon N.V. and submitted to the Association prior to the acquiring of Control, the resolution of the Board referred to in Article 27.1 will not require unanimity of the votes cast and the provisions of Article 27.3 will not apply.
- 27.6 Under Article 27.5 **Control** means, in relation to Aegon N.V., a situation, at some point in time, during which a person or a group of persons (not being the Association), including group companies and persons as such affiliated with such person or persons, either solely or jointly, are holding an interest in Aegon N.V. (consisting of shareholding, proxy, agreement, collective conduct or otherwise) and entitled to exercise voting rights attributed to more than fifty per cent (50%) of the issued and outstanding ordinary shares in the capital of Aegon N.V. in issue at that time. Ordinary shares for which no voting rights can be exercised pursuant to the law shall not be taken into consideration.

Article 28. Dissolution and Liquidation.

- 28.1 A resolution to dissolve the Association may only be adopted after a proposal by the Board in an extraordinary General Meeting of Members convened for that purpose.
- 28.2 The provisions of the second sentence of Article 27.1 and Articles 27.2 and 27.4 apply by analogy.

Article 29. Permanent surplus of means; Liquidation.

29.1 If the Association has available resources not permanently used for achieving the objects of the Association and which no longer need to be set aside for these objects, in accordance with Articles 29.2 and 29.3 such resources may be used, as if constituting a liquidation balance.

- 29.2 The Board completes the liquidation procedure under the supervision of the General Meeting of Members. During the liquidation, the provisions of these Articles of Association remain in force to the extent possible.
- 29.3 The General Meeting of Members shall, upon proposal of the Board, designate the liquidation proceeds, to the extent possible in accordance with the objects of the Association, to the extent partly or as a whole impossible for that purpose, to social activities with a Dutch theme; accordingly the Members may not benefit from the liquidation proceeds.

Close.

The person appearing is known to me, civil law notary.

This deed was executed in Amsterdam on the date first above written. Before reading out, a concise summary and an explanation of the contents of this deed were given to the person appearing. The person appearing then declared that he had taken note of and had agreed to the contents of this deed and did not want the complete deed to be read to him. Thereupon, after limited reading, this deed was signed by the person appearing and by me, civil law notary.